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- %—B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
B& forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. 1If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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GRS« FLalf NO 16« Plac. THRUFCHATRAL o

Date 27th June 1919,

RZPOAT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of:

Name BOYCE Archis Number; 95462

Rank e - Orzanization:  go m, 166th Inf.
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group : Unit
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete -location) .

16th. Juna 1919. .___Grave #42 Cemetery #343

JONCEERY SUR SUIPPE,MARNE.

Hpmued. D) : in: (Give complste location)
16th June 1919, : Grave %68 Sec é,',ée?. Plot #2°
ARGONNE ‘AMERICAN CEVETERY #1232 i e
; ROMAGNE,MEUSE. = 7 Y
: o cl ’; i il Ly .«J. ‘._' ; :

Report as to nature of original burial and co.ndi'tion of body}u]pon disinterm_eht:

Burisl good, buried in uniform and burlep, .body in good conditions

Was ons identification taz found upon the body? Yes.
What other means of identification were found upon the body? Tone .
T T IR j ¥ z’vf” :
(1{]NFI?I‘J_ED No S comea ] £ i}z fef ¥ T

Note :

If upon disinrtsrment, effects are found upon the tedies, they will be
prompt ly sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is requirsd by G+04+170,G H.Q .1918,,
after being carefully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, notation
whereaf will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service}
THAL

It. Godfrey i RiH. ROSEN
¥ AN oioutT O
- C 0 Group Unit

Supervised by
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cmf e | TP 2
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER To QM 283.4A-C

i Septe 4: 1929.
B0¥ce, _L'L_I'Chle ' P

: / £ 2& -'] L'{' ‘
Mﬂu,m’”\ A gﬁ:’ &.,Mw.a"\,%‘@"l Lo \{\ Q- vj{ 2=} Lﬁ' Sk 9‘

SER

L N
- .

?

ABBSST .+ 5 \
Bethel, Clemmont €o., Ohio.

Dear Nadam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the decsased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage®

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who None

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

lJ{}EESGCia

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman None

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and
zglationship in the space opposite.

Survived by a widow or mother does she Tone
ire to make the pilgrimage?

q — e e ———— e ————— e ———

-

g: 4o For The Quartermaster General,
s M.G<<{;;{ Very truly yours, 0
SITEN W TR
B Trele. . JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER 7o QM 293 A-C

§§§§°’ Archie Septs 4, 1929,

Mrss Mary Boyee,
Ash Sty
Bethel, Clermmont Cos, Ohioa

Deayr NMadam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 29, 1929 making inguiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurove in which the remaing of their sons

and husbands are interred.

Will you please f£ill in the answers to the following guesstions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this offics

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write anawers in space below

‘1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

s, 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space oppesite.

3. If gurvived by a widow or mother does ghe
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Inels.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
\-. FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE,
WABSHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER To_w“
~ {Boyse, Archie) June e 1929.

Mrs. Mary Boyce,
Ash 5%,

Bethel, Clevmont Coop Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress epproved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the dsceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage fo
these cemeteries". :

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late
Private Archie Boyoe, Coe M, 166th Inf
» »y WhoBe Temains sre now interred
in the Meuso-/rgomne American Come tery, Nomagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse, Prance,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her %o
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Por The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, @. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



sacacmmersan

£ ] i
Boyce, Archie | 95,468
(Sumam ) (Christian name jn full.) (Army serial “ber.)
Py o L1661 Inf < ]
(Rank and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased ! 0%0‘%2/1_/ o

U -
Do you desire the remains brought to the U‘ntcd States? - % Y]
(‘%5 or no.)
If remains are brought to the United thes,‘ do you \.---: YU R 470 3
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yos or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give {ull informa-

) s 7k tl 1d b t: s ,4_!
%Tv as t 1—crc m%m d esenz %M’/ % /{ .

(\amé of person LWS ) (E\pro§omce 2 (T ulcgr%{
= /4 __________ / E

(Number and street.) ((ny or town. ) (State.)
(Sign here) /M %UOJU/ @W/ .
(bt o, B2 g ;
(Number and eroeL or rural route.) (C ily town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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g 293 C<R

O o da a2 v S5 5 O%
cEPYILDes g 14

Mrg., Mary Boves,

Agch Bte, Bethal , /
Clarmont Commty, (hioce

Dan r Lndamy

_*_ The Quartermagtér Generelidasiressydu teibe jnlavbedithat 4hp 1s
Eﬁfﬁﬁnﬁﬁt,ﬁ?ﬁva“qi“*UQL Py ~BUSCm . guine Americen Cemetery, Rouagmnes

Bout-amtifugos (House) s SManocs

This is one of the permensmt American military cemeteries to be
meintzined by this Government in Zurope, Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which
he ceme, Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without
weiting for special action or request on the part of relatives,

. You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the uimost
care and reverence were gxercised and more then willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty, The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Government in a manner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes,

Vqr& truly yours, L-
{ ' DN
L/
Assistant,
U =
{ : A\'. o
i o %
‘m;'
3, [
b ﬁ’
i By

5%3 /592 /ARK 84
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COMPILA.ON OF DISPOSITION OF REMa..{S DATA
File 6683
I. LocaTiox InpeEx Carp:
(o) Nepie. BONOH, APehig . . . . . Ser.No. ____28462 .
_ =¥ 7 VP D
() Rank _.___. L4 i Organization ___._] Co, M, léoth inf, 2,
. CER.(Y....
(¢c) Date of death ... 7=15=18__________ (d) Cause of death .._____ l&[?& ____________________ v
II. ReaistraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. ....... 68 __ Row..= .. __ Plot ... - Sec. ...... = 10 0 -
(b) Emerg. Address .. ixs.idaxy _Boyce (mother) sethel, vhig, Clermont uvo,
ITI. Files of solq{iené dé‘lné frof Jonfagﬂ)us fiisJasaé _Z__Z--Z_-/.'___-.[.---j.__ Lol L / CKR@_
IV. A. G. O. Disposrriox Carp: Date of receipt .. ¥V A
(@) Name ?jrw [ ALY B L .. (b)) Relationship 2L LELAIA e i
P / !:’} 4 { .'__-’f . :
(¢) Address = ( Calo ey Fel Ll A ot B b M R W R
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.%7 __________ ;{-:’_-.";-_"LI_J_ ____________________________________________________________
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U.‘ S.at £ AL 7_/_ ________________________________________________
(f) Shipping instructions upon urrivnlrof body in U. S. D e 1L A, . -..-.‘----.-------i-i“::’:.’_ .....
.Ci{f L:L.«"f’(-ﬂ,.ﬁ.‘ri/ __j__..é—__‘c-_l'f;.‘l,’-if:__‘l-_i—_‘ A =l e "i""‘"— J"_ 8 e JOZKAA
%Aﬁ_ 1) oL i Sy
() “ e O T OB AT O L TR N AT PRI RASS -~ - - === =S mmmm S mmm s < mm 2 m e emmmmmm e 4
R i\ Examiner’s Initials ./ v'}__/.‘:—'f_i ________ DB e 7%1[:&?.-:.-;‘?.’11 ______ 19207
O z
COUNTRY FRALCE CemETERY No. ... 1232-88¢,8%--.. SHEET No. ;__-,'1,?‘_7;' _____ 9_;)_ "&4\
s
rm N2. 115 Makq For .
oy SiEEUL L : l}(y'é 15

i ' #=5" ; (\f,\‘j%}% Vo




VIII. FInaL AcTION:

cablaone s Balen . L , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by APR 2% 1921
lebtiarrani o SR e el -

JX, CORRECTIONS
CHANGE CF ADYICE. ActioN TAKEN.
e e B o . e O
Bodyrobeeippedioo . e
o Compsion BEMMRRS: 5 o e



G.R.S5. FORM #114-A, . STATION

_____________________________________________________________ { ~.‘
Oat, ;z“.’ 1981 -
To be prepared in triplicate. DATR) s y o "
e 7 R - 0, 47
RS
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL%DP ’Sbmrc g;

Romagne s.s Hontw %

: f
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT ’( :\ijﬁ;&
ey,

Records of G.R.S., Headguarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of hody
1. Name e i QAR ) SiEp st W S Se = T N R
T N s Cte o et Dy 0. Na® AIEE et . Taae,
i,
S amlTial i b I o £ _wigs | it i 12, Rapksess e
o, W, 165%h Inf, : T T S
Ly OIS o Bt IR e T IS ) 17 B R g e 7t
Jnly I5%h S
S DD . e el 0 WL - o 10 ) ] A . (P Lty
Kl
(5 (oD 3 ((50)-130), s e S ¢ I
Discrepancy found upon disinterment
68 87
7. Grave No.”ﬁ‘LMWM,W_D_ SecEeh e e 185 “GrayetNo v - ph BEcE || 4|
STl = TR T ROW, <L Sl ~ 6 SENCHE TR ST L) ROWE s s | S
' No descps
Ghor S i W o (RO o R e e S S gt 17/ ENE e o e SR WS D
e e g T CEEEREE R
72 RN B 2 s e 19. Commune or town ,“Utf“'c“‘*‘ _______________
L= ) JYEn0e
20L Do S oRECONnDYSNSE we e - s e T eal a Weloibmane 2y 4 hniee O8N RS ¢ S Lo
- 1B8R, Sest.B7
e G SRS AR H O A e OO CRINCI S SR o 5 L ot s SRS e R R e
10~-7-21 C:Ve.Russell
25. Disinterred (Date) A 4 BT e S Bl St o i e 5t T e oo e S
Nl Inscription on grave marker:
Archie Boyce Sow .
Name: . how - o SRS SRS s SOl NoRiae IR o Ch e TR - Sl
Bvt EXXXX Co, Me 166%h Inf.
RATNG. 8 o g b SN Sih. OrgaritZait-lo RS S ies Bl RSt e e
no ! no

wie

. Was identification disc found on grave markex‘P MR O e O Dady? ot

A e e

r Slgnature Junlor Tecfmlcal Assmtant

PREPARATION
26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no dis¢ or. other means of

identification on body, give description of body in detail),

GRS plag on cross reads "Archie Boyce "Co. H. 166th Inf. 95462, Grave

marker only means of identification.,
27.
28.

29

30,

31.

'Bauly decompo sed feature: unrecognizablu
Condition of body .

Nature of burial

=1

Any discrepancy noted uponjéexamnination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
Seiiolon. AlGWeT BRI, WaL g Wl G L eembee b TR
Xii=lis 10-"7~21 . e V.Russell

Body prepared and placed*inscasket: Date . ... s.omse o By ..

GO Vl R‘usséll
Caglcetgsealed by ... ... . . o0 e 2 T //) ___________________

Signature SPEBLBLE



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.

-C.—-Bﬁl:’: .- .. - - . - - -
32. Designation of body: ’
N T T oy o TR e R I SordalHoMe. o - W
BOYCE, relile W
i s S Jeanh B SRS L eOreaniyatiion S oS . e TN, UR.
’ :.’?t. ea. -' loab l!-f'
33. Consigned to: :
Cemeter
Neme of Permanent Cemetery. ......uee. jougensssoadi@ntimeon; S50,
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)________.m_._..10_7,,21 ___________ By"""Gf”V-cﬁ\lEB-elz: ...........
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.
Signature of G.R.S. Inspect.or 5 £ ,_
we il
TE. Remarksce o o a2t Dot ok T SRS TR g T R N B e e o
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) _ VN, IPIRPRSIEP e SRR
To point of Concentration ________. . Mnaege--pArgonne -4 dowe [
e Y
COTVOYOTaL .. ot At o S S Signature Shipping Offlcej/r__‘_,_';_r__ . 8
G,P.gpann,
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date }_’ ______________________
By 'G.R.S. ‘Hepresenfalive . = S0 RE  TRE 5 St TR s A ol g £ ISERC Sl O
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date ________ __ .
To Permanent Cemetery DA IR, Lt . Sen v e L WS s IR o
: (Name)
Gonvoyers st e e S SicnatureNShippineROEiacer. &7 ek WS = S
40. Received: Date SO b w o o T R
S
GRR:B A'Repregentativel & itk (iltE gl it nd  Sia o B e v - Lo S nEel - B ST
41. Reinterred.. Ai.euse Argonne Ceme 1232, Oct, 7,.31921.. . .. i e B S
(Date)
42, Grave No.. ROw BR.Bly ¥e @e B¥e . .= T 7 . . .Sectionel e o
ARSI O e R A SR S FE L ) e Row_ . 3 il T e - I
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G. R. s. form. No. 16-A Place ..x@8gre Sous Montfaucen....

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL 1o Octe %y 9 .

1. REMAINS OF.....BOYCE,  Archie . . SERIAL NUMBER... Q5662 ..o

RATEIE. e utatV0e 0 8 ORGANTZATION .o i MR Y 5 A TN G ol Mo e

2, Disinterred (date) : Octe 7, D21, From (give complete location) :
.._......G..'.'.n........§§....5.9.9...ﬁ?....p.t....8,....M.eusn«ﬁgonnd._..cam.,....#1232,,............................................_.............<,,._.,..;..

By sGroups St U R ggell . s U““Sac.l

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

Reburial Spce  Unit

ByAsEroipessmtr R e e e Unibia, e L Nature of reburialunlined. casket

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body 2..........No. e On grave marker ? ..... [ ———

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
.......G.BS.....hu.rial....pli.qu.o...takan..from...cr.o.sg...pga,d.;.;..'.'.,.....A.mhie“.,..Boyc...’...., Gosy He 166th-Tnfy -

90462 ... OFe mATKer. On)Y . MOANS..0f . LdOBYE LACEELORg: v v i

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identilying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) ......TEP to dete .. ..
(b) Weight (estimated)............... 8. 20 Q0s ... .

(O HAIT==C0lor. ;. ... 0N VisdDle o A Tl

_ N
QNG TN riermy, SO 0025 0 SRty i RSN RLIS, S o
(araclenE oS N R o, R

(d) Hair: on' face—€ol0T i NORO L e

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiaritics, or

missing parts) ... .‘.‘,,Q!ﬂ_,'..‘.,’.i.ﬁ.j.-b.].-.!......... S e b RS

" (f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)

...kower jaw fractured between, 25 loft humerus fractured, right femar. .. ...
A ,5? - : g
1anrthl.lji, ,,,,,, : li-t;---'be&ia----a-nd{ibu}.n-'-i-n-"upper"'thi-rd-‘.“-- /j/ﬁ;g
7. Disinferment A 35" ";-‘ . /‘ 5 d';]// [ 7 ;
supervised by % 4747 Fo ,,///ZL"%Q/ Approved : ... /S j é{/L
cv’"?)l Rgssell 5, H, 8, Harpdle 1st,

&

-r‘d— ‘k

& Rebwl. AT e |
e 5 o

SUPEIV&E%X"%SHEIID
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE Paopgn'com‘mou OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, réporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

% ¢

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinté:red and the group
and unit which made disinterment. : 3

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
*Yes** or “No.’. P G R ‘

(b) State whether or not body appears to have.been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper-and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH............c....... All teeth missing through previous extrac- = |_TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by y-?- 00TH MISSING
recent wounds) should be scratched out, ! ///0
thus : % @
CROWNED TEETH...............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
- gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
RIDGE ;
BRIDGE WORK ............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GdLDBRIDGE.
gold bridge, gold and porcelainbridge),
thus :
GoLD FILLING
FILLINGS ...........cc............Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FILLING

¥ sible (block in and label gold, silver,
= cement), thus:

%Gc,o:.o EILLING
B,
i

CARIES (CAVITIES) ........... Ou_tlinﬁ1 location and size ol cavity, shade
n us :

DENTURES (PLATES) . ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.” 2

1 =

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the-name and ygi§ [ . m)roving‘

same, 5 .
X \ 3

'8, Show nameof b”e_r_son é._ll}ié;'v_isi_ng the reburial and the ianie‘and ﬁitle q
< 2 / .

+ 7 -

v



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
#lle 6683

1. LocaTtiox Inpex Carp:

BUYCHE, Archie 95462
1)) L i - A e s o IR 0 T R = TEE T Ser NGt T e B
Pvte Cos M 6th in BN
(G Rank = Organization _0 _______ '__}a_t.’-h _______ j_:‘ _____________ e ?TD
(¢) Date of death?:}i:%ﬁ _________________ (d) Cause of dent}{;_/_f: _____________________________ \ é ____________

TI. RecistraTioN CarD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

& 8 B
(a) Grave No. 6? _________ ROW —oemeoeeeere Tl e Sec. ? ___________ [ S R

@) Bt hdoh Mre, Maxy Boyce (mother) Bethel, Uhio, Clermount U0,
erg. Do M A R RS 5 5 A B AN ST SRR

I11. Files o/so/die{'s éyintr/from/co/ / / / / / / / / / / / / ? r

ntagious dlseases _______________________ CKR/. .5

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

St 3. ' B S
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. 8., Hoboken, N. J., e , 192
VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. - Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken,
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. oo , 192
COUNTRY Oy inyonth IN(a] e, B R SHRETINGS —ls, o e NIRRT
G. Riﬁgu‘[:c:rm 115-A e 3—8020
FRA NOHE 1252-800,87 16 /
“’;J —. n 1:_)?1 ' .
75 .

J m‘t {




GRAVE LOCATION ~ * ANK.

LOCA».ON OF THE GRAVE OF

...... BOYCod Bhd02.- sAvchie S 0ss i
(Surname.) (Number.) (I"irst Name and Initials.)

S AB SR = 21T UO R ] oT.0kER . .—i T_f ................
(Rank.) % (Orgamzat:on )
DATEIORBURIATH R A g (I i oo
PLACE OF BURIAL... M&D.  1/2uwv@. She. llarien

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

.Jf‘l:-r,a,.;\;.". -2RRNAnt - gdt L1011 -0Ff - Ha reh- - 13- 151 ¢
(3.{:'\}@(1' ~June - i 5o B .‘.Q.‘ S HurLie .20_-‘). ‘6- -

200 s . A0 0L ;..‘.ﬂ..{ﬁ? m Jhe . Bayoau....
DsuseBgt and paraigedl -Redults.
GRAVE NUMBER..........convnon _...A“in;l.G. IR Lng s ey

HOW MARKED : Name Peg?. . f’ Q... Crosst.... Yes ..

Headboard?. ,‘ﬁgv Bottle!. Yeas ..
IDENTIFICATION TAGS : C/

Was one buried with bodyf....... Yes ST Y RN
Was one fastened to name peg ox _\ﬁ' s
stake used as a grave markerf....... O S o N

If name unknown n.nd tags migsing, desdri 'ii_on and marks
should be glven

REPORTED BY :

........ A S A
7 Wwe { «é Iénk of Ré’porting Oiﬂca:,) X
This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Reg':strntion Service.

{
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From:

Subject:

A March 22, 1921,

292, 8-Com. ¥6623-{Boyce, Archis Pvt.)

| i p¥°
WAR DEPARTMENT - 3 >~

OFPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
ﬁ . WASHINGTON

8. Awvwy, (Cometerial Division)

The ouartermaster Canaral, U.
Mre. Mary Boyea, Clsrmont Co. Bethel, Ohlo.

Disposition of remalns.

1, In reply to your latter of Margh 7, 1921, referred te this
office by The Adiutant Ganeral of the Awmy, recuesting that the re- .
waing of your scn, the late Private Archie Boyca, Compnny M, 166¢h
Infantry, remein permanently interred in France, inatasd of baing
raturnad to this country for private interment as praviously re-
qastad, you are advised that dnstructions will ba issued that your
wighes be comwplied with, Tresuming that there is no om else entitled
te direct disposition. If shere is any such relative, using paragraph
#3, of the enclesad balletin as a gulde, it is requested that you

immediately adevise this of fice of same.

2. The remains of the deceased wre now interred in Grave 68,
Sectlon 87, Plot 2, Argonne Awerican Camatery nt Romagne - sone-Mont frucon,
Dapurtment of Msuss, which cemetery has baen desl gnnted as ons of the

perannent American Cemeotsries in Prancs.

3. This office assuroe you that the grave of the decesssd will be

maintainedfor nil time,s with the same degree of care and attantion :
as 1s civen the groves of our soldier deand interrei in National Cemoteries

in this country.

By awhority of the Quartsrmaster General:

]
b
3

CHARLES J. wydw®, = | M

1]
1Ay Bt Mout. QM C. [ S uw
A gl £
By B 5 rs e
ot ?5 G a %
6 5

MARLED .
MAR 2 3 109
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COFY

293.8 Cemes Yiv., #6683 - BOYCE, Archie.

March 7, 1921.

Dear S5ir:-

Just a line in regard to my son Pvte. Archie Boyce
95462, Company M, 166th Inf. who died, July 15, 1918, in action
in france. My request is to him left where he is. i feel that

where he lies is a beautiful place. Please leave him there.

Yours resp.
Mrs. “ary Boyce,

Bethel, Ohio.
Clermont Co.

/. At /
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| b2
¢° M ‘= 1l66th Infantry - \ -
4:nd Division, BOYCE, Archie = Priv, ©5416

I saw Priv. Boyce killed by enemy high explésive which was during

the operations of this company on the Champagne front, at about 8:20 A,l,
July 15th- 1918, Priv, Boyce was buried about 1800 meters south of Hile
liare, He was killed instantly,

Burial was made about 100 metera norbh of road 1 kilometer
wesat of Bt Hilliare le Grand,

3

Informant: FROLIC, John = Corp, 244378
g° i = 166th Infantry =
Home 3 W Pleasant -« Pa,

Hot signed, | %3

4
W



